

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION

Civil Action No.
1:18-cv-00658

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, AS RECEIVER,
BY AND FOR PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND LP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.
1:18-cv-12018

SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF
PENNSYLVANIA,

Third-Party Plaintiff,

v.

PB INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LTD., *et al.*,

Third-Party Defendants.

**THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT PB INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LTD.'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW SUPPORTING DISMISSAL OF SENIOR HEALTH
INSURANCE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA'S THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

RELEVANT FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE TPC FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR AIDING AND ABETTING 6

 A. The TPC Fails to State a Claim for Aiding and Abetting
 Fraud 6

 B. The TPC Fails to State a Claim for Aiding and Abetting
 Breach of Fiduciary Duty..... 8

 II. THE TPC FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR CIVIL CONSPIRACY 9

 III. THE TPC FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT 11

 IV. THE TPC FAILS FOR WANT OF JURISDICTION 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baker v. R.T. Vanderbilt Co.</i> , 260 A.D.2d 750, 688 N.Y.S.2d 726 (App. Div. 3rd Dep't 1999).....	10
<i>Brownstone Inv. Grp., LLC v. Levey</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 654 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	10
<i>Briarpath Ltd. LP v. Phx. Pictures, Inc.</i> , 312 F. App'x 433 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Burns Jackson Miller Summit & Spitzer v. Lindner</i> , 88 A.D.2d 50, 72, 452 N.Y.S.2d 80 (2d Dep't 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 314 (1983).....	10
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	12
<i>Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 967 N.E.2d 1177 (N.Y. 2012).....	12
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	7
<i>Demalco, Ltd. v. Feltner</i> , 588 F. Supp. 1277 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	10
<i>Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Hayes</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	5
<i>Fernandez v. UBS AG</i> , 222 F. Supp. 3d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	5
<i>Gillespie v. St. Regis Residence Club</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	12
<i>In re Allou Distribs., Inc.</i> , 446 B.R. 32 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	9
<i>In re Dreier LLP</i> , 452 B.R. 391 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	5
<i>In re JP Morgan Auction Rate Sec. (ARS) Mktg. Litig.</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	5

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
27 F. Supp. 3d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 13

In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.,
No. 18-cv-06658 (JSR), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62745 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2019) 7

In re Wachovia Equity Sec. Litig.,
753 F. Supp. 2d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....6

Krys v. Pigott,
749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014).....6

Laydon v. Mizuho Bank, Ltd.,
No. 12-cv-3419 (GBD), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46368 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2014)..... 13

Pope v. Rice,
No. 04 Civ. 4171 (DLC), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4011 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2015)... 10, 11

Ray Legal Consulting Grp. v. DiJoseph,
37 F. Supp. 3d 704 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 10

Ritchie Capital Mgmt., L.L.C. v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.,
121 F. Supp. 3d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), *aff'd*, 821 F.3d 349 (2d Cir. 2016)6

Segal v. Gordon,
467 F.2d 602 (2d Cir. 1972).....5

Senior Health Ins. Co. of Pennsylvania v. Beechwood Re Ltd.,
345 F. Supp. 3d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 11 – 12

Sharp Int’l Corp. v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.,
403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005).....7

Silvercreek Mgmt. v. Citigroup, Inc.,
248 F. Supp. 3d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....8

Sperry v. Crompton Corp.,
8 N.Y.3d 204 (2007) 12

SPV Osus Ltd. v. UBS AG,
882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018).....8

PB Investment Holdings Ltd., as successor-in-interest to Beechwood Bermuda Investment Holdings Ltd. (“PBIHL”), asks the Court to dismiss the Third-Party Complaint [ECF 195] filed by Senior Health Insurance Company of Pennsylvania (“SHIP”). The Third-Party Complaint (“TPC”) should be dismissed in its entirety for want of jurisdiction and failure to state a claim under Rules 9(b), 12(b)(2) and 12(b)(6).
